

Nos. 24-354 & 24-422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.
CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL.,
Respondents.

SCHOOLS, HEALTH & LIBRARIES BROADBAND
COALITION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.
CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MEMBERS OF
CONGRESS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Gerard J. Waldron
Matthew S. DelNero
Kevin F. King
Counsel of Record
MaKade C. Claypool
Travis F. Cabbell
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
kking@cov.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Universal Service Fund is Constitutional—
Both as Enacted and Implemented..... 5

 A. Congress Established, and Constitutionally
 Empowered the Commission to Implement,
 Policies to Address Critical
 Telecommunication Needs..... 5

 B. The Universal Service Fund’s
 Implementation Has Remained Subject to
 Political Accountability..... 15

 1. Implementation of the Universal
 Service Fund is Continuously Subject
 to Congressional Oversight..... 15

 2. The Commission Has Not Insulated
 Contribution Rate Determinations
 from Political Accountability. 19

II. Affirmance Would Create Significant Negative
 Consequences..... 21

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).....	8, 12
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 896 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Consumers’ Research v. FCC</i> , 109 F.4th 743 (5th Cir. 2024)....	3, 13, 15, 18–20, 29
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019).....	11, 14, 19
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	14
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	8, 9
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	9–11, 21
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	21
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	8, 13
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	9
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	9, 13–14

<i>Nat'l Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	13
<i>Nat'l Cable Television Ass'n v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974).....	14
<i>Panama Refin. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	8
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	8
<i>Skinner v. Mid-Am. Pipeline Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 212 (1989).....	14
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940).....	14, 19
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	15
<i>United Steelworkers v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979).....	21
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825).....	9, 11
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 254	7–8, 10–13, 16, 21–22
American Rescue Plan of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 4	18
Children's Internet Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 106-554, appx. D, 144 Stat. 2763A (2000).....	16

Communications Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-416, 48 Stat. 1064	5
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-141, 132 Stat. 348 (2018)	16
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182 (2020).....	18
Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-119, 111 Stat. 2440 (1997).....	17
Further Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2024, Pub. L. No. 118-47, 138 Stat. 460.....	18
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 117-58, 135 Stat. 429 (2021)	17
Rural Healthcare Connectivity Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-182, 130 Stat. 448 (2016)	16
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56.....	1, 6, 13

Legislative History

<i>The Future of Rural Communications: Is the Universal Service Fund Sustainable?, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Rural Enterprise, Agriculture, & Technology of the H. Comm. on Small Business, 108th Cong. (2003)</i>	18
---	----

<i>The Future of Rural Telecommunications: Is Universal Service Reform Needed?, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Rural Enterprises, Agriculture & Technology of the H. Comm. on Small Business, 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	17
<i>The Future of Universal Service, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Communications of the S. Comm. on Commerce, Science, and Transportation, 108th Cong. (2003)</i>	17
<i>The Future of Universal Service: To Whom, By Whom, For What, and How Much?, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Telecommunications and the Internet of the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 110th Cong. (2008)</i>	17
H. Rep. No. 104-204 (1995)	8
S. 652, 104th Cong. (1996)	6
S. Rep. No. 104-23 (1995).....	6, 7, 10, 14, 21
S. Rep. No. 104-230 (1996).....	8
<i>The State of Universal Service, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Communications, Media and Broadband of the S. Comm. on Commerce, Science, & Transportation, 118th Cong. (2023)</i>	17

<i>The Universal Service E-Rate Program, Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, Science, and Transportation, 108th Cong. (2004)</i>	17
---	----

<i>The Universal Service Fund: Assessing the Recommendations of the Federal-State Joint Board: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, Science, and Transportation, 110th Cong. (2007)</i>	17
---	----

<i>Universal Service Fund Reform: Ensuring a Sustainable and Connected Future for Native Communities, Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 112th Cong. (2012)</i>	17
---	----

Regulatory Materials

47 C.F.R.	
pt. 54, subpt. H.....	19
§ 69.116.....	20
§ 69.117 (1995)	20
§ 69.603 (1995)	20

<i>Addressing the Homework Gap Through the E-Rate Program, 89 Fed. Reg. 67,303 (Aug. 20, 2024)</i>	26
--	----

<i>FCC, E-Rate: Universal Service Program for Schools and Libraries (Feb. 27, 2024)</i>	25
---	----

<i>FCC, Lifeline Program for Low-Income Consumers (Jan. 4, 2025)</i>	28
--	----

<i>FCC, Lifeline Support for Affordable Communications</i> (Oct. 29, 2024)	28
<i>In re Lifeline and Link Up Reform Modernization</i> , WC Docket No. 11-42 FCC 24-108 (Oct. 11, 2024).....	29
<i>In re Report on the Future of the Universal Service Fund</i> , 37 F.C.C.R. 10041 (Aug. 15, 2022)	17
<i>In re Rural Health Care Support Mechanism</i> , 27 F.C.C.R. 16678 (Dec. 21, 2012).....	27
<i>Proposed First Quarter 2025 Universal Contribution Factor</i> , CC Docket No. 96-45, DA 24-1245 (F.C.C. Dec. 12, 2024)	10
Other Authorities	
USAC, <i>2023 Annual Report</i> (2024).....	24, 28
USAC, <i>High Cost Program Overview</i>	22
USAC, <i>High Cost Support Projected by State 1Q2024</i> (Sept. 30, 2023)	24
USAC, <i>Rural Health Care</i>	27
USAC, <i>The Universal Service Fund: How It Impacts the United States</i> (Aug. 8, 2024)...	26–27
American Library Association, <i>Libraries and E-Rate</i> (2018)	25–26

Antonin Scalia, <i>Judicial Deference to Administrative Interpretations of Law</i> , 1989 Duke L.J. 511	15
Claire Park, New America, <i>The Cost of Connectivity in West Virginia</i> (Apr. 1, 2020)	23
Cong. Research Serv., R46780, <i>Overview of the Universal Service Fund and Selected Federal Broadband Programs</i> (2021).....	22–23
Cong. Research Serv., R47621, <i>The Future of the Universal Service Fund and Related Broadband Programs</i> (2024)...	10, 16, 22
Connect K-12, <i>2023 Report on School Connectivity</i>	25
Funds for Learning, <i>E-Rate Trends Report</i> (2023).....	27
Heather E. Hudson, <i>Response to Notice of Inquiry: Telecommunications Assessment of the Arctic Region</i> (Dec. 2, 2014).....	28
Milton L. Mueller, <i>Universal Service: Competition, Interconnection and Monopoly in the Making of the American Telephone System</i> (2013).....	6
Peter H. Schuck, <i>Delegation and Democracy</i> , 20 Cardozo L. Rev. 775 (1999).....	15

Press Release, Sen. Ben Ray Luján, <i>Luján, Thune Announce Bipartisan Working Group on the Universal Service Fund and Broadband Access</i> (May 11, 2023)	29
South Dakota Telecommunications Association, <i>Connecting South Dakota's Future: A Report on the Deployment & Impact of Rural Broadband</i> (2018)	24
Steven G. Parsons & James Bixby, <i>Universal Service in the United States: A Focus on Mobile Communications</i> , 62 Fed. Comm. L.J. 119 (2010).....	29
Steven G. Parsons & James Stegeman, <i>Rural Broadband Economics: A Review of Rural Subsidies</i> (July 11, 2018)	23
U.S. Census Bureau, B28002, <i>Presence and Types of Internet Subscriptions in Household: 2023 ACS 1-Year Estimates</i>	24, 25
Zhenji Zhou et al., UNL Bureau of Sociol. Research, <i>Nebraska Annual Social Survey Snapshot: Is Home Internet in Nebraska Fast and Dependable?</i> (May 23, 2024)	23
